September 16, 2025
SALINE COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

State of Nebraska)
County of Saline) ss.

The meeting of the Saline County Board of Commissioners was called to order immediately
following the Budget Public Hearing at 9:55 a.m. on Tuesday, September 16, 2025, by
Chairperson Stephanie A. Krivohlavek. Present were Krivohlavek, Brian Pribyl, Russ
Karpisek and Ray Rohrig Commissioners, County Attorney David Solheim and Clerk Diann
Nettifee. Commissioner Phil Hardenburger was absent. Notice of said meeting was posted
in the County Clerk’s Office and published in all three county newspapers on September 10,
2025, in compliance with State Statutes;
Krivohlavek advised those present we will abide by the open meetings act posted at the back of
the room, all proceedings are electronically recorded and to silence your phone;
APPROVAL OF AGENDA;
Karpisek moved to approve the agenda, seconded by Rohrig. Motion carried.

e Hardenburger: Absent

o Karpisek: aye

e Krivohlavek: aye

e Pribyl: aye

e Rohrig: aye
Motion Passed;
APPROVAL OF MINUTES OF August 26, 2025, Special Meeting;
Pribyl moved to approve the minutes of the previous Board of Commissioners Special meeting
August 26th, seconded by Rohrig. Motion carried.

e Hardenburger: Absent

o Krivohlavek: aye

o Pribyl: aye

e Rohrig: aye

o Karpisek: aye
Motion Passed:;
Approval of Minutes of August 19, 2025, Meeting;
Rohrig moved to approve the minutes August 19, 2025 Board of Commissioners meeting,
seconded by Karpisek. Motion carried.

¢ Hardenburger: Absent

o Karpisek: aye

e Krivohlavek: aye

e Pribyl: aye

e Rohrig: aye
Motion Passed;
CITIZENS FORUM,; no participation;
CORRESPONDENCE; Information from Center for Rural Affairs, Pribyl shared message from
Seward County Planning Commission that they are in the process of updating rules;
REPORT OF OFFICIALS; Pribyl no report; Rohrig — attended Southeast NACO District
meeting, Extension meeting, Planning & Zoning meeting has been canceled, will attend
upcoming Seward/Saline Solid Waste meeting; Karpisek no meetings to report; Krivohlavek
attended Southeast NACO District meeting, will be attending Veterans and Joint Public Hearing
meetings;
BUSINESS FOR ACTION;
Scott Davis, Saline County Veterans Service Officer presented Veteran Michael Wittmuss as
Veteran of the Month;
Karpisek moved to approve representation letter with Blobaum & Busboom, P.C., seconded by
Brian Pribyl. Motion carried.

e Hardenburger: Absent

e Pribyl: aye

e Rohrig: aye

o Karpisek: aye

¢ Krivohlavek: aye
Motion Passed;



Rohrig moved to approve Resolution #2025-079 setting the Property Tax Request, seconded by
Pribyl. Motion carried.

e Hardenburger: Absent

e Rohrig: aye

o Karpisek: aye

e Krivohlavek: aye

o Pribyl: aye
Motion Passed;
Karpisek moved to approve Resolution #2025-080 Adoption and Appropriations 2025-2026
Budget, seconded by Rohrig. Motion carried.

e Hardenburger: Absent

o Karpisek: aye

e Krivohlavek: aye

o Pribyl: aye

e Rohrig: aye
Motion Passed;
Pribyl moved to approve Saline County Clerk August Fees - $15,979.50, seconded by Rohrig.
Motion carried.

e Hardenburger: Absent

e Krivohlavek: aye

o Pribyl: aye

e Rohrig: aye

o Karpisek: aye
Motion Passed;
Pribyl moved to approve Sheriff August Fees - $2,757.35, seconded by Karpisek. Motion
carried.

e Hardenburger: Absent

o Pribyl: aye

e Rohrig: aye

o Karpisek: aye

o Krivohlavek: aye
Motion Passed;
Rohrig moved to approve Clerk of the District Court August Fees - $38,279.45, seconded by
Pribyl. Motion carried.

e Hardenburger: Absent

e Rohrig: aye

o Karpisek: aye

o Krivohlavek: aye

e Pribyl: aye
Motion Passed;
Karpisek moved to approve to discontinue account with IONOS Inc., seconded by Rohrig.
Motion carried.

e Hardenburger: Absent

o Karpisek: aye

o Krivohlavek: aye

e Pribyl: aye

e Rohrig: aye
Motion Passed:;
10:15 a.m. meeting in recess;
10:47 a.m. meeting reconvened,;
11:00 a.m. Karpisek moved to close bidding for road and bridge projects, seconded by Rohrig.
Motion carried.

e Hardenburger: Absent

e Pribyl: aye

e Rohrig: aye

o Karpisek: aye

o Krivohlavek: aye
Motion Passed;
Bids were opened by Chairperson Krivohlavek — Collins Contracting Co. Inc., Gus Construction
Company Inc., JJK Construction LLC, Van Kirk Brothers Contracting and Vogt Enterprises Inc.;
Highway Superintendent will make a recommendation at the next Commissioner meeting;



RESOLUTIONS TO TRANSFER FUNDS;
Pribyl moved to approve Resolution #2025-077 Transfer $54,000.00 from the Inheritance Fund
to the Road & Bridge Fund, seconded by Rohrig. Motion carried.

e Hardenburger: Absent

o Krivohlavek: aye

e Pribyl: aye

e Rohrig: aye

o Karpisek: aye
Motion Passed;
Karpisek moved to approve Resolution #2025-078 Transfer $2,600.00 from the Inheritance
Fund to the Juvenile Services Aid Program Fund, to be reimbursed when funds are available,
seconded by Pribyl. Motion carried.

e Hardenburger: Absent

o Pribyl: aye

e Rohrig: aye

o Karpisek: aye

e Krivohlavek: aye
Motion Passed;
HIGHWAY SUPERINTENDENT — ROAD AND BRIDGE MATTERS;
Rohrig moved to approve letter of support for the Bridge Investment Program, seconded by
Pribyl. Motion carried.

e Hardenburger: Absent

e Rohrig: aye

o Karpisek: aye

o Krivohlavek: aye

e Pribyl: aye
Motion Passed;
Karpisek moved to approve Interlocal Agreements with Frontier County, Dakota County, Wayne
County and Hall County for the Bridge Investment Program/ HUB Grant, seconded by Rohrig.
Motion carried.

e Hardenburger: Absent

o Karpisek: aye

o Krivohlavek: aye

o Pribyl: aye

¢ Rohrig: aye
Motion Passed;
Karpisek moved to approve the claims as presented, seconded by Rohrig. Motion carried.

e Hardenburger: Absent

o Krivohlavek: aye

e Pribyl: aye

¢ Rohrig: aye

o Karpisek: aye
Motion Passed;

Barnas Spls 1,150.04
Black Hills Utly 1,068.82
Capital Bu Cntrct 168.00
Wilber Utly 14,893.33
D Collins Prgm 1,137.75
Crete Auto Spls 98.99
W Cutting Cntrct 253.40
Eakes Spls 2,454.38
Ecolab Cntrct 204.31
E Escobar-Barrera Reimb 240.61
Farmers Coop Fuel 29,896.67
Greatamerica Cntrct 226.27
Hawks PImb Maint 354.00
Jefferson Co Em

Mgt Cntrct 5,043.00
S Johnson Lbr 40.00
R Kalkwarf Reimb 32.13
M Karel Cntrct 195.00
J Kuntz Atty 1,586.60
Lee's Ref Spls 125.80
A Lytle Reimb 29.99
Microfilm Img Cntrct 150.00



MIPS

NACO

NE HHS

Nextlink

NPPD

Point C

Sack Lumber
Saline Co Atty
Saline Co Crt
Saline Co Dist Crt
Saline Co Sheriff
Soarin Grp
Stanard Aprsl
Summit

UPN

UNL

Us Bank

Verizon

Visa

Walker

J Warning

Wilber PImb

41 Auto

Ace Irr

AKRS

Beatrice Concrete
Beaver Hardware
Crete Ace
Farmers Union Coop
Food Mesto

Hard Rock Quarries
Linde Gas

MW Unlmtd
NE/IA Ind

NKC

NMC

CNH

RDO

SW Gravel
Sudrla Water
Truck Equip
Dewitt
Dorchester
Tobias

Western

Waste Conn

JJK Const

K Homolka
Western Comm Club
Saline Co Hist Soc
M Emal

M Garcia

L Moldenhauer

S Moldenhauer

D Pribyl

Purfoods

S Yokel

N Zambrand
Family Service Assc
A Stougard

4

Cntrct
Trng
Cntrct
Comm
Utly
Cntrct
Bldg
Reimb
Reimb
Reimb
Reimb
Cntrct
Cntrct
Spls
Comm
Trng
Cntrct
Comm
Spls
Cntrct
Reimb
Spls
Spls
Spls
Spls
Gravel
Spls
Spls
Fuel
Spls
Gravel
Spls
Spls
Spls
Maint
Maint
Spls
Spls
Gravel
Cntrct
Spls
Utly
Utly
Utly
Utly
Utly
Cntrct
Mig
Reimb
Reimb
Prgm
Prgm
Prgm
Prgm
Prgm
Prgm
Prgm
Prgm
Prgm
Prgm

4,578.43
80.00
436.21
143.76
232.00
11,968.76
1,595.73
50.60
297.00
411.00
671.25
5,486.50
2,500.00
12,137.82
6,573.05
115.00
58.86
219.97
2,385.17
144.99
15.00
38.58
1,592.63
9,276.75
293.32
54,921.99
13.13
141.94
1,518.90
72.44
1,947.18
112.24
175.90
211.87
34.48
3,997.09
186.00
174.47
13,135.53
375.00
39.44
85.45
98.93
56.80
84.25
179.65
112,484.61
282.80
1,500.00
1,470.77
221.70
200.00
117.00
342.00
170.30
161.00
81.48
160.00
1,510.00
1,579.50



DWEE Rfnd 523.34

iSolved Pyrl & Txs 280,006.67
Ameritas Life Retire 34,218.69
Point C HIth Sv Acct 12,618.42
Principal Ins 3,407.11
Madison Nat'l Ins 1,183.57
AFLAC Ins 919.70
Empower Retire 1,965.44
Colonial Supp Ins Ins 106.72
Teamsters Dues 364.00
New York Life Ins 78.95
Saline Co Crt Garnish 861.02
Lancaster Co Crt Garnish 254.85
Gage Co Crt Garnish 218.84
ADJOURNMENT;

There being no further business to come before the Board. Rohrig moved to approve
adjourning the Board of Commissioner’s meeting, seconded by Pribyl. Motion carried.

e Hardenburger: Absent

o Krivohlavek: aye

o Pribyl: aye

e Rohrig: aye

o Karpisek: aye
Motion Passed;
Meeting was adjourned at 11:21 a.m. The next regular meeting will be on Tuesday, September
30, 2025 at 9:30 a.m. in the Saline County Commissioners’ Room, Court House, Wilber, NE.

State of Nebraska)
County of Saline) ss.

I, Diann Nettifee, the undersigned County Clerk of Saline County, Nebraska do hereby
certify the foregoing minutes are true and are part of the official records of this office.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, | have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal
this 30" day of September, 2025.

Stephanie Krivohlavek County Clerk
Chairperson



