## September 16, 2025 SALINE COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

State of Nebraska) County of Saline) ss.

The meeting of the Saline County Board of Commissioners was called to order immediately following the Budget Public Hearing at 9:55 a.m. on Tuesday, September 16, 2025, by Chairperson Stephanie A. Krivohlavek. Present were Krivohlavek, Brian Pribyl, Russ Karpisek and Ray Rohrig Commissioners, County Attorney David Solheim and Clerk Diann Nettifee. Commissioner Phil Hardenburger was absent. Notice of said meeting was posted in the County Clerk's Office and published in all three county newspapers on September 10, 2025, in compliance with State Statutes;

Krivohlavek advised those present we will abide by the open meetings act posted at the back of the room, all proceedings are electronically recorded and to silence your phone;

## APPROVAL OF AGENDA;

Karpisek moved to approve the agenda, seconded by Rohrig. Motion carried.

• Hardenburger: Absent

Karpisek: ayeKrivohlavek: ayePribyl: ayeRohrig: aye

Motion Passed:

## APPROVAL OF MINUTES OF August 26, 2025, Special Meeting;

Pribyl moved to approve the minutes of the previous Board of Commissioners Special meeting August 26th, seconded by Rohrig. Motion carried.

Hardenburger: Absent

Krivohlavek: ayePribyl: ayeRohrig: ayeKarpisek: aye

Motion Passed;

## Approval of Minutes of August 19, 2025, Meeting;

Rohrig moved to approve the minutes August 19, 2025 Board of Commissioners meeting, seconded by Karpisek. Motion carried.

• Hardenburger: Absent

Karpisek: aye
Krivohlavek: aye
Pribyl: aye
Rohrig: aye

Motion Passed;

**CITIZENS FORUM**; no participation;

CORRESPONDENCE; Information from Center for Rural Affairs, Pribyl shared message from Seward County Planning Commission that they are in the process of updating rules; REPORT OF OFFICIALS; Pribyl no report; Rohrig – attended Southeast NACO District meeting, Extension meeting, Planning & Zoning meeting has been canceled, will attend upcoming Seward/Saline Solid Waste meeting; Karpisek no meetings to report; Krivohlavek attended Southeast NACO District meeting, will be attending Veterans and Joint Public Hearing meetings;

## **BUSINESS FOR ACTION;**

Scott Davis, Saline County Veterans Service Officer presented Veteran Michael Wittmuss as Veteran of the Month;

Karpisek moved to approve representation letter with Blobaum & Busboom, P.C., seconded by Brian Pribyl. Motion carried.

Hardenburger: Absent

Pribyl: ayeRohrig: ayeKarpisek: ayeKrivohlavek: aye

Motion Passed;

Rohrig moved to approve Resolution #2025-079 setting the Property Tax Request, seconded by Pribyl. Motion carried.

Hardenburger: Absent

Rohrig: ayeKarpisek: ayeKrivohlavek: aye

• Pribyl: aye

#### Motion Passed;

Karpisek moved to approve Resolution #2025-080 Adoption and Appropriations 2025-2026 Budget, seconded by Rohrig. Motion carried.

• Hardenburger: Absent

Karpisek: ayeKrivohlavek: ayePribyl: ayeRohrig: aye

## Motion Passed;

Pribyl moved to approve Saline County Clerk August Fees - \$15,979.50, seconded by Rohrig. Motion carried.

• Hardenburger: Absent

Krivohlavek: ayePribyl: aye

Pribyl: ayeRohrig: ayeKarpisek: aye

#### Motion Passed;

Pribyl moved to approve Sheriff August Fees - \$2,757.35, seconded by Karpisek. Motion carried.

Hardenburger: Absent

Pribyl: ayeRohrig: ayeKarpisek: ayeKrivohlavek: aye

#### Motion Passed:

Rohrig moved to approve Clerk of the District Court August Fees - \$38,279.45, seconded by Pribyl. Motion carried.

• Hardenburger: Absent

Rohrig: ayeKarpisek: ayeKrivohlavek: ayePribyl: aye

## Motion Passed:

Karpisek moved to approve to discontinue account with IONOS Inc., seconded by Rohrig. Motion carried.

• Hardenburger: Absent

Karpisek: ayeKrivohlavek: ayePribyl: ayeRohrig: aye

## Motion Passed;

10:15 a.m. meeting in recess;

10:47 a.m. meeting reconvened;

11:00 a.m. Karpisek moved to close bidding for road and bridge projects, seconded by Rohrig. Motion carried.

• Hardenburger: Absent

Pribyl: ayeRohrig: ayeKarpisek: ayeKrivohlavek: aye

#### Motion Passed;

Bids were opened by Chairperson Krivohlavek – Collins Contracting Co. Inc., Gus Construction Company Inc., JJK Construction LLC, Van Kirk Brothers Contracting and Vogt Enterprises Inc.; Highway Superintendent will make a recommendation at the next Commissioner meeting;

# **RESOLUTIONS TO TRANSFER FUNDS:**

Pribyl moved to approve Resolution #2025-077 Transfer \$54,000.00 from the Inheritance Fund to the Road & Bridge Fund, seconded by Rohrig. Motion carried.

Hardenburger: Absent

Krivohlavek: aye Pribyl: aye Rohrig: aye

Karpisek: aye Motion Passed:

Karpisek moved to approve Resolution #2025-078 Transfer \$2,600.00 from the Inheritance Fund to the Juvenile Services Aid Program Fund, to be reimbursed when funds are available, seconded by Pribyl. Motion carried.

Hardenburger: Absent

Pribyl: aye Rohrig: aye Karpisek: aye Krivohlavek: aye

Motion Passed:

#### **HIGHWAY SUPERINTENDENT - ROAD AND BRIDGE MATTERS;**

Rohrig moved to approve letter of support for the Bridge Investment Program, seconded by Pribyl. Motion carried.

Hardenburger: Absent

Rohrig: aye Karpisek: aye Krivohlavek: aye Pribyl: aye

Motion Passed:

Karpisek moved to approve Interlocal Agreements with Frontier County, Dakota County, Wayne County and Hall County for the Bridge Investment Program/ HUB Grant, seconded by Rohrig. Motion carried.

Hardenburger: Absent

Karpisek: ave Krivohlavek: aye Pribyl: aye Rohrig: aye

Motion Passed;

Karpisek moved to approve the claims as presented, seconded by Rohrig. Motion carried.

Hardenburger: Absent Krivohlavek: aye

Pribyl: aye Rohrig: aye Karpisek: aye

# Motion Passed;

Barnas	Spls	1,150.04
Black Hills	Utly	1,068.82
Capital Bu	Cntrct	168.00
Wilber	Utly	14,893.33
D Collins	Prgm	1,137.75
Crete Auto	Spls	98.99
W Cutting	Cntrct	253.40
Eakes	Spls	2,454.38
Ecolab	Cntrct	204.31
E Escobar-Barrera	Reimb	240.61
Farmers Coop	Fuel	29,896.67
Greatamerica	Cntrct	226.27
Hawks Plmb	Maint	354.00
Jefferson Co Em		
Mgt	Cntrct	5,043.00
S Johnson	Lbr	40.00
R Kalkwarf	Reimb	32.13
M Karel	Cntrct	195.00
J Kuntz	Atty	1,586.60
Lee's Ref	Spls	125.80
A Lytle	Reimb	29.99
Microfilm Img	Cntrct	150.00

MIPS	Cntrct	4,578.43
NACO	Trng	80.00
	_	
NE HHS	Cntrct	436.21
Nextlink	Comm	143.76
NPPD	Utly	232.00
Point C	Cntrct	11,968.76
Sack Lumber	Bldg	1,595.73
Saline Co Atty	Reimb	50.60
Saline Co Crt	Reimb	297.00
Saline Co Dist Crt	Reimb	411.00
Saline Co Sheriff	Reimb	671.25
Soarin Grp	Cntrct	5,486.50
Stanard Aprsl	Cntrct	2,500.00
Summit	Spls	12,137.82
	•	
UPN	Comm	6,573.05
UNL	Trng	115.00
Us Bank	Cntrct	58.86
Verizon	Comm	219.97
Visa	Spls	2,385.17
Walker	Cntrct	144.99
J Warning	Reimb	15.00
Wilber Plmb	Spls	38.58
	•	
41 Auto	Spls	1,592.63
Ace Irr	Spls	9,276.75
AKRS	Spls	293.32
Beatrice Concrete	Gravel	54,921.99
		•
Beaver Hardware	Spls	13.13
Crete Ace	Spls	141.94
Farmers Union Coop	Fuel	1,518.90
Food Mesto	Spls	72.44
Hard Rock Quarries	Gravel	1,947.18
		,
Linde Gas	Spls	112.24
MW Unlmtd	Spls	175.90
NE/IA Ind	Spls	211.87
NKC	Maint	34.48
NMC	Maint	3,997.09
CNH	Spls	186.00
RDO	Spls	174.47
SW Gravel	Gravel	13,135.53
		•
Sudrla Water	Cntrct	375.00
Truck Equip	Spls	39.44
Dewitt	Utly	85.45
Dorchester	Utly	98.93
	•	
Tobias	Utly	56.80
Western	Utly	84.25
Waste Conn	Utly	179.65
JJK Const	Cntrct	112,484.61
K Homolka	Mlg	282.80
	•	
Western Comm Club	Reimb	1,500.00
Saline Co Hist Soc	Reimb	1,470.77
M Emal	Prgm	221.70
M Garcia	Prgm	200.00
	-	
L Moldenhauer	Prgm	117.00
S Moldenhauer	Prgm	342.00
D Pribyl	Prgm	170.30
Purfoods	Prgm	161.00
S Yokel	-	
	Prgm	81.48
N Zambrand	Prgm	160.00
Family Service Assc	Prgm	1,510.00
A Stougard	Prgm	1,579.50
	9	1,010.00

DWEE	Rfnd	523.34
iSolved	Pyrl & Txs	280,006.67
Ameritas Life	Retire	34,218.69
Point C	HIth Sv Acct	12,618.42
Principal	Ins	3,407.11
Madison Nat'l	Ins	1,183.57
AFLAC	Ins	919.70
Empower	Retire	1,965.44
Colonial Supp Ins	Ins	106.72
Teamsters	Dues	364.00
New York Life	Ins	78.95
Saline Co Crt	Garnish	861.02
Lancaster Co Crt	Garnish	254.85
Gage Co Crt	Garnish	218.84

# ADJOURNMENT;

There being no further business to come before the Board. Rohrig moved to approve adjourning the Board of Commissioner's meeting, seconded by Pribyl. Motion carried.

• Hardenburger: Absent

Krivohlavek: aye
Pribyl: aye
Rohrig: aye
Karpisek: aye

Motion Passed;

Meeting was adjourned at 11:21 a.m. The next regular meeting will be on Tuesday, September 30, 2025 at 9:30 a.m. in the Saline County Commissioners' Room, Court House, Wilber, NE.

State of Nebraska) County of Saline) ss.

I, Diann Nettifee, the undersigned County Clerk of Saline County, Nebraska do hereby certify the foregoing minutes are true and are part of the official records of this office.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal this 30<sup>th</sup> day of September, 2025.

Stephanie Krivohlavek	County Clerk
Chairperson	·

SEAL